
!Eiii E I 

~~-'/ 1) A i' 
PARTS LIST 

LPWN-28BLC-BTFL 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



imt& ... ~t& ..•........•.......••••••...•.•.•••••.•.•..••••••.••••. 

..I:. tJi ..•••...•...•.••..••..••..•.•••.••••..••.•••....•....•• 

~"' .J:..fdl ... 7-•J- ............................................. . 

tlll~tf:, tf:lt'~- ............................................. . 

tt*f± ~, ii*6c ':J~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

* ~, tlfl ~~"'7::.t&rtn • · · · · · · · · • • · • · • • · • · · · • • • · · • • · • ••• · •........... 
.................................. 

.............................................. 
.................................. 

.............................................. 

.............................................. 

.............................................. 

.............................................. 
iJIFfti I II II II II II II a II II II II II II a II II II II II II II II II II a a a a a a II II II a a II II a a II a a II II a II II II a II a a II II 

....................................................... 
I a II a II a II II a a a II II II a II II II a II II a II II a a a a II II II II II II a a a II II a a a a II II II II II a a a a II II II 

.............................................. 

.............................................. 

............................................... 
-mr.;:um I •••••••••••••••••••• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • !:C.I.J:.I:;iiiOJ 111' 

i'i"JI~ ( 1) I II II II a II II II II II a a II II II II II II a a II II II II II II a II II II a II II II a II a II II II II a a II a II II II a II II a a a a 

i-q-Ji~ (2) I a II a II II II a a II a a II II II II II a II II II II II II II a II a a II II II a II a a II II II a a II II II a II II II II a 

4 ................................................... 

Page 
1, 2 

3,4 

5,6 

7,8 

9, 10 

11, 12 

13, 14 

15, 16 

17, 18 

19,20 

21,22 

23,24 

25, 26 

27,28 

29,30 

31,32 

33,34 

35,36 

37,38 

39,40 

41,42 

43,44 

45,46 

47 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS 

Page 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . • . . . . • . • • • . . 1' 2 

ARM TOP COVER . . . . . • . • . . . . • • • • . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . . • • . . . . . • • . • . . . 3, 4 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY • . • • • . . • . • • • . 5, 6 

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR I a a a a a I a I I a I 1 I I 1 a 1 1 I I I I 7 f 8 

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION • . . . • • • . 9, 10 

KNEE UFTER UFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING .....••...•.••.. 11,12 

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC • • 13, 14 

FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT . • . . . • . • • • • • . . . . . . . • . . • . • • • • . • . . • • . 15, 16 

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM • . . • . • • . • . • • • • . . 17, 18 

THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 19, 20 

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • 21, 22 

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .... • 23, 24 

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (1) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·.. 25, 26 

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (2) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 27, 28 

TENSION BRACKET 

LUBRICATION 

BOBBIN WINDER 

• . . • • . . . • . . . • • • • • . • . • . . • . • • • • • • . . • • • . . . • . • . • • • . 29, 30 

• • . • . . . • • • . • . • . • • . . . . . • • . . . . . • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . • • 31, 32 

• • • • • • • • • . . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 33, 34 

AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) 

AUTOMATIC FOOT UFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMA TIC) 

• . . . . . . . . • . • • . • • . 35, 36 

• • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • 3 7' 38 

SWITCH, CABLE ••••••••••••••••••••• I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 39, 40 

AIR PRESSER MECHANISM • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 41, 42 

ACCESSORIES ( 1) • • • • • · · • • · · · • • • • • • · · · · · · • • · · · • · • · · • • • · · • · · • • • • • 43, 44 

ACCESSORIES (2) · · · • · · · • • • · · · · • • · · · · · · • · • • · • · · • · · · · • • · · • • • · • · · · 45, 46 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 47 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iiili. ll:lli ARM COVER (REAR) FACE PLATE, 

26 
9 12 /27 v24 

-1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iiitfi, i!tli 
FACE PLATE ARM COVER (REAR) I 

$~-~ ~Ill: 

No PARTS No OTY ~!6 DESCRIPTION 
1 40102 1 iii'& FACE PLATE 
2 15037 1 iiit&l~* FACE PLATE SPRING 
3 15039 2 iiit&l ~;t...l.l:.d.>;fd. t: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
4 15036 1 iiit&tllti HINGE 
5 15039 3 iii :t& !II!Uil.l:. d.> t.l t: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
6 15039 3 iii t&l.l:. d.> ;fd. t: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
7 40106 1 IU& <iiit&fl~) ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL) 
8 8040 4 lit& (iiit&iJliJ) !I:. d.>~ t: SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
9 40105 1 IU& ( -:1- 1) {II]) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) 
10 15037 1 II*& ( -:1- 1) {II]) I~* ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING 
11 15039 2 iU& ( -:1- I J iJliJ) I ~ * !1:. d.> ;fd. t: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
12 15036 1 II*& ( -:1- 1) {II]) flti HINGE 
13 15039 3 IU& < -:1- •J ill~) tlltil.l:.d.>t.l t: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
14 15039 3 IU& < -:1-•J fl~) l.l:.d.>t.l t: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
15 40503 1 J::t&~- t- ~~·.:~=\=-~ GASKET 
16 30066 11 ..1:: t&l.l:. bi> ;fd. t: SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
17 40100-02 1 ::k: *& lcl:;fd. Br.l it1 ;fd. t: ±oft PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET 
18 18065 2 ±~l.l:.d.>;fd.t: SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 
19 90625 2 ±~!I:. d.> ;fd. t: ffiht: WASHER 
20 40100-03 1 1]\f9±~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET 
21 18065 2 1]\ iS±~ l.l:.d.>;fd. t: SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 
22 90625 2 1]\ iS±~ l.l:.d.>;fd. t: ~:at WASHER 
23 11004 1 ilb ir.l it1 ciS t, I. J OIL REGULATOR 
24 15086 1 ;mmu1'it&1 ~* OIL CONTROL SPRING 
25 10597 1 ;m aJU1'i cJs :& I.J 1.1:. cv.> t1 c SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
26 8040 1 imiiU1'it&1 ~;t...l.l:.cv.>tl c SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
27 11142 1 imBr.lil'itJil ~;t...l.l:.cv.>t.l c r:1 ·.:~ ~ -v- WASHER 
28 40118 2 7-k=IJ....t§. (f?£ 2 0) RUBBER ( (/) 20) 
29 40118 2 7-k=IJ....t§. (f?£ 2 0) RUBBER ( (/) 20) 
30 30046 1 7-.A.*ll.l:.d.>tlt: EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 
31 30137 2 *f*;t~ (L=39) BED SUPPORT (L=39) 

-2-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:*i 
ARM TOP COVER 

12 

• 

-3-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:.t& 
ARM TOP COVER 

ill~-~ .ft~ 

No PARTS No OTY ~::B DESCRIPTION 
1 40502 1 i:O)~~~ ARM TOP COVER 
2 11007 1 OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 
3 15058 1 ~ ilb i&tmftdl OIL REGULATING STUD 
4 15059 1 ~51bi&WJT.A -:1 1) './ 1f OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING 
5 15057 1 ~51bi&tmT1r. -1 ~ Jv OIL REGULATING DIAL 
6 15061 1 ~51bi&tmf t:: './ PIN 
7 8009 1 ~ 51b iUJT 11· -1 ~ '"' l.t. d) t.l t: SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 
8 11006 2 ..ttikdf ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 
9 13076-02 2 ..ttikttft- ':J 1-- NUT 
10 40118 1 ..ttli::i.L..*i (fl2 0) RUBBER ( Q> 20) 
11 40119 4 ..ttli::i.L..*i (f! 9) RUBBER ( Q> 9) 
12 40123 1 ~n:tu\- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
13 27174 1 ~~ j]l \-.11: d);fd. t: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=10.0 
14 31208 1 ~n:JJ, \-l.t.d)t.l t:~jft SPRING WASHER 
15 10682 1 iiht~ tiHt (..I:.> THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
16 10685 1 iii kdf It (.1::) .11: d) ;fd. t: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 
17 10759-A 1 iii~ttttrt (1') THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
18 10760 1 iii ktjfrt (1') ? ::~: JL- t-- FELT 
19 10685 1 iii kt tiHt (1' > .1t d):f6 t: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 

-4-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~"~ J:.flll~ -:1-•J-
THREAD TEKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

19 16 
~ 

-

25 

~ ('r24 
U_ 21 

2a ~ I 
~ (il{-

~~~ ' 35 

---49 
50 

22 _;, 
43 

44 47 
c 

39 

-5-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;R~t.. J:•m.. -:J- 'J -
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

No PARTS No OTY 
1 15209 
2 11042 
3 10506 
4 19414 
5 19415-A 
6 19416 
7 19417 
8 19418 
9 40581 
10 34737 
11 15026 
12 15013 
13 10528 
14 10523 
15 10728 
16 11042 
17 10726 
18 15038 
19 10524 
20 18006 
21 10725 
22 10563 
23 10524 
24 10551 
25 10650 
26 19427 
27 19508 
28 10772C 
29 10772 
30 10773 
31 11879 
32 10573 
33 10569 
34 10574 
35 10571-G 
36 10570 
37 10524-G 
38 12133 
39 40130 
40 27171 
.41 10567 
42 40133 
43 23637 
44 10568 
45 40134 
46 10571 
47 40507 
48 50404 
49 50405 
50 10577 
51 40508 
52 10566 

-6-

ARM SHAFT 
OIL WICK 

DESCRIPTION 

OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0 
SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6.5 
SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4.5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP. 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
OIL FELT 
WASHER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0) 
SET SCREW 1 I 4X40 L=5. 5 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP. 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
NEEDLE BEARING 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=ll.O 
ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
POSITION SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.5 
POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR 
SET SCREW 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7. 5 
BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
MACHINE PULLEY 
POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=19.0 
SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=19.0 
MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6. 75X24 L=ll.O 
NEEDLE STOP POSITION INDICATOR 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ml~·~lflMI~· 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

22 

9 

27 

15 

19 20 21 

18 

25 

~· --T 
42 

29" 

.)tb~28 
30 w 

-7-

i-34 

33 

35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tfJIJttf .. t:fl:fijiJt~ 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

ln8Mi.fJ- .lilt 
No PARTS No QTY ~~ 

1 10540 1 ~~~~ 
2 10539-A 1 tiJI;ttf;C11JL- ("F) 
3 10761 1 tiJI;ltf;l 11 Jl, {"F) ll:&':>tl t:. 
4 10538 1 tiJI~tf;l 11 Jl, (.t) 
5 10761 1 tiJI ;{.tf ;( 11 Jl, (.t) ll:&':>tl t:. 
6 10541 1 tiJI;ltf~r.t:J 
7 10662 1 tiJI;lt$~11'.1.11:&':>tl t:. 
8 10543 1 ~11'.1-
9 10761 1 *11'.1f*JJ:.&':>tl t:. 
10 18479 1 tiJI;ttft'&i! 
11 19518 1 tiJI;ttft'&i!ftiftbf:>tlt:. 
12 1 0546-A 1 tiJI ;ttft'& i!"Fti 
13 10547 1 tiJI;ttfi8i!"Ftilitl 
14 13360 1 fljl;{.tfi8i! IJ ~Q· 
15 13365 1 tiJI;{.tfi8 ~ IJ ~Q.fimb{);fd. 1:. 
16 13055 1 tiJI;t.trft..-,\- · 
17 10660 1 tiJI ;{. .t If vI\- t:::' ~;~d. t:. 
18 10185 1 ~HIP;t <114") <tm¥> 
19 10749 1 ~tiJI;tll:&':>tl t:. 
20 10677 1 ~tiJI;tJJ:.&?tl t:.., ';I~~-
21 10937-01 1 ? -( ~fl-fl- t: (118" -114") (tfl¥) 
22 1 0558C 1 < 0)!.¥-t! •:J ~ 
23 10558 1 < 0)!.¥ 
24 10557 1 < C1)!¥ilkr6 {:j:;:) 
25 10556 1 (C1)!¥il~ (lj\) 
26 15118 1 ~tt,J.tjl) 3i 
27 18480 1 < Cl)~lf:&':>tl L. 
28 1 0548-A 1 tiJI ;ltft'& ~tlitl.ll:&':>~ 
29 15111 1 tiJI ;{. tft'& i! tlitt.ll:&?*& t:' ~ 
30 10519 1 tiJI;ttft'&i!tlitLJ.t&?~ll:&':>tlt:. 
31 17610 1 tj:lt!p;ttf 
32 10554 1 cpfljl;{_tfA, "j'IJ ~'f 
33 10553-A 1 tPtiP;ttfA. 7' 1J ~'ff; 
34 15060 1 tP tiP ;t tftiJI L t1 L. 
35 16525C 1 tPtiP;t (114") (~JD (*1¥) 
36 16525 1 tPtiJI;t (1/4") <t:J¥) 
37 10662 1 tPtiJI ;t.IJ:.&?tl t:. 
38 19425 1 •• 
39 1 0514 2 •• ;( 11 JL-
40 16709 1 •• t:' ~tl L. 
41 10728 1 ••t:~tlt:.idlit 
42 19516 1 flfdl t:' ~tl t:. -T ·:~ ~ 
43 401 07 1 .t 1' ll*6 t:: ~ * 
44 19420 1 .t"Fll*!t::~ 3:trii&':>tl t:. 
45 10775 1 .tilt-a IJ '/ ~~itl t:. 
46 35118 1 .tilt-a IJ '/ ~Jitl L.., ':I~~-
47 1o114 1 .tilt.ac ·:~ ~~~-1' 7' 
48 17114 1 .tilt-a c ·:~ ~ ¥5ttl L. -T ·:~ ~ 
49 37215 1 .tilt.ac-;~ t:Jitl t:.~1t 

-8-

DESCRIPTION 
PKESSER BAR 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
SET SCREW 5I32X40 L=6.5 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
PINCH SCREW 11I64X40 L=14.0 
TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 
TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING 
PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
HINGE SCREW 4.5X32 
LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.) 
SCREW 3.4X36 
WASHER 
FINGER GUARD (1 18" -1 I 4") (Std. ) 
LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP. 
LIFTING BELL CRANK 
LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11I64X40 L=8.0 
PIB. LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
POSITIONING PIN 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
SCREW 5I16X24 L=16.0 
VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (114") COMP. (Std.) 
VI BRAT lNG PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.) 
PINCH SCREW 5132X40 L=6.5 
LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
SCREW 1 I 4X28 
OIL WICK 
NUT 114X28 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 114X28 L=16. 0 
HINGE SCREW 7132X32 
WASHER 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR 
NUT 7132X32 
WASHER 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tt•± it;._ -~ c ':/ 1-! 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME. ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

3-------. 
2~0 

~ 
4 6 

5 

1 

13~ 
«~~........._ 

21 I J 23 
--, I 

--, @ 
--, I _24 

,,_-' \ ~ 

--

--- --""'>~ - • _27 r' ""'-...., -

26 
16 

33 

3~-0 
0 

29 . " 30 

~ 
-9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



£t~±ft .. ii*~CI '/ ~-
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTI"ON 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 15547-A 
2 11875 
3 10525 
4 15117 
5 8100 
6 15031 
7 34037 
8 15007 
9 10728 
10 10955 
11 10904 
12 10532 
13 10726 
14 10005 
15 10535 
16 N0122 
17 10578 
18 11876C 
19 11877 
20 11876 
21 10581 
22 40310 
23 34022 
24 10728 
25 40405 
26 10519 
27 34023 
28 8105 
29 15019 
30 10754 
31 34024 
32 34026 
33 34025 
34 50155 
35 10778 
36 10779 

-10-

DESCRIPTION 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
SLIDE BLOCK PLATE 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4") (Std.) 
NEEDLE SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5 
NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
SLIDE BLOCK COMP. 
SLIDE BLOCK 
SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 
ADJUSTING SCREW 9/64X40 
OIL WICK 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 
NUT 9/32X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0 
HINGE SCREW 5/16X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE 
WASHER 
NUT 
OIL WICK 
CLIP 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:.*: i:3 .. 1IP ;t • :.*: tfi r in 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

~10 

-11-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



]\: ~.. till ;{.~7\:t!ilttl 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

ftn8l!fi-ij- ~til: 

No PARTS No QTY 8l!~ DESCRIPTION 
1 40551 1 ~~l!R1-t~ t:$di 

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVEK 
2 40121 1 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET 
3 40122 1 ::ki5JJ:.~~t: HINGE SCREW 
4 13059 1 i51i~ SPRING 
5 11154 1 i51cl:~JJ:.~~ t: SCREW 6. 75X24 
6 40108 1 IJ'i5 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER 
7 10712 1 IJ,iiSJJ:.~~ t: HINGE SCREW 
8 40304 1 ~ LJf* KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD 
9 15076 2 ~ LJ f*JJ:.~ t::::' ;_., PIN 
10 40110-01 1 ~ LJf*t::~* CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD EXTENSION ROD 
11 4135 1 ~ LJ f*-j- ':I r NUT M5X0.8 
12 10714 1 ~ LJtf:h?- LIFTING ROD COLLAR 
13 12421 1 ~ LJ f*j] 5-JJ:.~~ t; SET SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0 
14 40111 1 tl!l;ttf::ktilt~ PRESSER BAR SPRING 
15 10706 1 tl!l;ttf::k*&Jt~~~t~ t: PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 
16 40117 1 tiP ;ttf::ktliti~&IUli~ t: PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW 

-12-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'fdl .. r~Jv~::I-•J- .. ~"Jt.Jk 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT. SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

52 
51 

-~--
~ 

1 

24 

53 

17 

23 18 

""'""" 
~ 

v 
11 55 

35 

31 

33 
27 

29 
28 

-13-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'$dJ .. 1' ~)~ t-- -:f-1) - .. )! LJ tJ k 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

rul~lf-i} till 
No PARTS No QTY 
1 40504 1 
2 10782 1 
3 10571 1 
4 11080 1 
5 10637 1 
6 10637-01 1 
7 10658 1 
8 10638 2 
9 10639 2 
10 10766 2 
11 36318 1 
12 10522 1 
13 10729 1 
14 34016 1 
15 200347 1 
16 11080 1 
17 34309C 1 
18 34310 1 
19 141 146 1 
20 140409 1 
21 34309 1 
22 34311 1 
23 34312 1 
24 34313-A 1 
25 10673 1 
26 31094 1 
27 10567 1 
28 34017 1 
29 10658 1 
30 10566 1 
31 30157 1 
32 10522 1 
33 10608 1 
34 10609 3 
35 10610C. 1 
36 1061 Q-01 1 
37 10574 1 
38 1061 1 1 
39 10612 2 
40 10615 1 
41 10614 1 
42 10581 1 
43 10619 1 
44 10618 1 
45 10616 1 
46 10613 1 
47 10581 1 
48 10617 1 
49 10620 1 
50 30155 1 
51 8009 2 
52 30161-01 1 
53 30161-02 2 
54 36322 1 
55 21144 2 

1'~ 
'"Fed! J. 1r Jv <Rtr> 
1' lll ;1. 1r } v (til) JJ:. d) t1 t; 
'"FM ;1. 1r Jv <tin ? I. Jv t-­
~I.JJ:'"F:t.J.L. ($!1, tlt:f;f) 
~ 1.) J:'"F:t.J.L. 
~ 1.) J: 1' :t.J .L.JJ:.dltl t; 
"};:,;tf-'(1 

*.;tf'""ift#l~~dltl t; 
*.;tf-'t'J.t.dltlt: 
'"F*th ;1. 1r Jv < t~Jrun 
'"Ffi!IJ.1r Jv <t~JM> JJ:.dltl t: 
'"F$d!J.1r Jv <tiJIUD idl~ 
'"F~tiJMJ.1'Jv <15> 
'"FfdltiJM ;1. 1r Jv <1:i> J.t.dltl t: 
'"FfdltiJMJ.1r Jv <15> ? I.Jv t-­
ia I.J :t.J.L.. c •:J t-: <*!> 
~I.J:t.J.L. 
~ !.J :t.J .L. U'li'!U~ dltl t: 
~ 1.) :t.J .L.J.t.tl t; 
~ 1.) c •:J t-: 
ia I.J :t.J ,L..,-{ 7 1) ':/If 
~ 1.) :t.J .L.J.t.dl~ 
tiP t....if-1' ':/ (f! /j\) 
tiP t.... ;f-1' ':/ A. "j'l J ':/ If 
tlflt....if-1'/ J.t.dlf* 
'"Ffdl~7 IJ ':/If 
'"Ffdl~7 IJ ':/'f:t.J 5-
'"FtdJ~7~':/'f:t.J~-ti'l-·d);f.1t; 
'"Ftdl~ 7 1) /Jf:t.J ~-JJ:.tl t; 
'"Ffdi~7 1J /'f7-A. 
1'~~7 1) /'f7-A.J.t.dltl t; 
iJU-t ~ I J ':/ If 
if4f;j" ~ I) ':,/ 'f JJ:. d) ;f.1 t; 
1' ~Jv t-- :1- IJ <M> 
'"F~Jv t--:1-IJ 
'"F~Jv t--:1-IJ •J /If 
'"F~Jv t-- :1-IJ ~-
1' ~Jv 1-- :1- 1J ~tfJ.t.dltl t: 
'"F~Jv 1-- :1-IJ ~litl 
'"F~Jv 1-- :1-IJ ~t: ':/ 
'"F~Jv 1-- :1- 1H~t: /J.t.dltl t: 
1' ~Jv 1-- :1-IJ A. ?'IJ ':/If 
1' ~ Jv 1-- :1- IJ ,J,il*6 
'"F~Jv 1-- :1- 1J tl* 
1' ~Jv 1-- :1- 1J ff'* t:: ':/ 
1' ,-{Jv 1-- :1- 1J ff'* t: / JJ:.dltl t: 
'"F~Jv 1-- :1-1J ,J,m 
'"F~Jv t--:1- 1Jtllt:':/ 
~71) ':/lj':t.J ~-
~71) ':/Jf:t.J ~-J.t.dltl t; 
A.~A. ~--~71) ':/Jf 
~7 1) ';/'f~ltiJ ':J ~'""­
ktt.JJ 1.) :t.J.L. 
kttJl I.J :t.J .L.JJ:.dltl t; 

-14-

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
OILING FELT 
FEED LIFTING CAM COMP. 
FEED LIFTING CAM 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5. 5 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7. 0 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.0 
OIL FELT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=tt. 1 
OIL FELT 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP. 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X28 L=6. 7 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9. 4 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING 
RETAINING RING 
PUSH BUTTON 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
SET SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5. 5 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.0 
BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP. 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN 
BEARING COLLAR 
SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7. 5 
THRUST BEARING 
THRUST BEARING WASHER 
THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9. 5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ (,) ±-g. .. ~ (,) *til 
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

5 

l _/4 

3 2 

·----~ \ 
~>-< 
~ . 

I 
32 7 

10 

.. 

14 15 16 17 

8 

27 

-15-

19 

~ 
21 22 

23 20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ L) ± ~, i! LJ 'dJ 
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

ftlh~MI-ij- ~Ill 

No PARTS No QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 
1 40306C 1 ~~J±~ <fa> FEED BAR COMP. 
2 40306 1 ~ ~) ±'B' FEED BAR 
3 10595 1 :JO):¥ FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK 
4 10596 1 :JO)::F?I.JL-t-- OILING FELT 
5 10597 1 :J 0):¥? I.'"' t-- JJ:.clf>:fd. t; SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
6 70129 1 :JO)::FJJ:.clf>:fd,t; FORK SCREW 7/32X32 L=15. 0 
7 10599 1 :J 0):¥., ., ~-\'- WASHER 
8 16704 1 ~~Jibil FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
9 18065 2 ~ ~) llfnt:iti :fd. t; PINCH SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14.0 
10 16705 1 ~ LJ ± 'B' J:: ~:fd. t; FEED BAR HINGE SCREW 
11 16706 1 ~ ~) ±'B' t:~:fd. t;'t' ., t-- NUT 1/4X28 
12 11888 1 ~ ~J$111 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
13 10588 1 ~~)fib;( 1r '"' (tfJ) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
14 10525 1 ~~)fib;( 1r '"' (tfi) JJ:.clf>:fd. t; SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
15 11068 1 7-17"- LINER 
16 200347 1 7-17"-.IJ:.clt.>:fd.t; LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
17 10593 1 ~ ~) fdl:t.J 7- (tfJ) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT) 
18 10764 2 ~ ~)fib :t.J 7- (tfJ) ll:clf>:fd. t; SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
19 10763 1 ~ LJ flb;l 1r Jl.- (~) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 
20 10571 1 ~ ~) fill ;( 1r J"' ( ~) .11: elf> :fd. t; SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
21 11068 1 7-17"- LINER 
22 200347 1 7-17"-ll:clf>:fd,t; Ll NER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
23 10593 1 ~~Jfdl:t.J7- (~) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK) 
24 10764 2 ~ LJfdl:t.J 7- (~) lf:clf>:fd. t; SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
25 16708 1 ~ ~)fib flit.:~* FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
26 19420 2 ~ ~J fdlttrt::~ *Mclt.>:fd. t; PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
27 11953 2 ~ LJ flllnt:: ~ * t:: ~ ll:llf>n t: SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
28 11962 1 ~ LJ fllltiJt:: ~ * J::' ~ FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN 
29 11954 1 ~ ~J tdntilt::~ * t:~;m~ OILING WICK 
30 34010 1 ,~., ?il*6 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK 
31 11953 1 I ~ ':1 ? il f:6 J:: ~ lf: elf> :fd. t; SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
32 12131 1 ~ ~) ±'B'~:fd. t; HINGE SCREW 3/16X32 
33 50103 1 ~ LJ ± 'B' tin t: ;- ., t-- NUT 

-16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J \•;1? vI{- .. ~ LJ IDIJfttjtJ~l 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

35 

36 \ 

\. 
1 23 y 25 

-17-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1' ·:; 'J 1/1 ,_.. ~ "J ~~nw*• 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

$~1f-ij- ~~ 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 40574 1 
3 40575 1 
4 30618 1 
5 1365 1 
6 34019 1 
7 17059 1 
8 34027 1 
9 10519 1 
10 34028 1 
11 18420 1 
12 40139 1 
13 14908 1 
14 B142746 1 
15 40120 1 
16 15729 1 
17 14904 1 
18 11409 1 
19 35034 1 
20 11412 1 
21 34048 1 
22 34014 1 
23 1365 1 
24 34040 1 
25 34044 1 
26 34350 2 
27 34035 1 
28 34005C 1 
29 34005 1 
30 34013 2 
31 15055 4 
32 34006 1 
33 11953 2 
34 34012 2 
35 34011 1 
36 11954 1 
37 11412 1 
38 17095 1 
39 34451 1 
40 34452 1 

I\ ':1 'J 1/1\-
1\•:J'J l/l\-$dJ 
I\ ':1 'J 1/1 \-fit::~ 3: 
1\·:~? 1/1\-~t::~a:Mbb~r, 
1\•:J'J I/1\-$Jbf::~3:A j'IJ ':J'J~ 
1\•:J'J l/l\-$t1Jf::~a:A j'IJ ':J'f7 •:J'J 
la LJ BnJiti 
i! LJ IIUiltiibb~ r, 
j! LJ Jlftll~ l, 
j! LJ IJ!)fj~ l, 0 IJ ';JJj 
j! LJ lllliil ~ 4 ~ Jv 
i! LJ lr.liil 'J.. 4 ~ Jvltbb~ r, 
j! LJ ll!lftll'J.. 4 ~ Jv ltat>~ r, r;; ·:~ ~ ""­
i! LJ llllfi '7-. 4 ~ Jv t: / 
la LJ IJlJlp~ 4 ~ Jvt::' /A. j'IJ /Jf 
I\ ':1 'J iJ!~ 1:1 ':1 ~ 
1\·:~?imt:ac·:~ ~ *-Jv~:~4/i' 
*-Jv~ = 4/ i'~ r, 
~-Jv~ = 4 ~ "~ r, -r ·:~ t--
1 ' ':I 'J ii*B 1:1 ':1 ~ ¥9:~ r, 
I\ ':1 'J Jlt:at:: ~ 3: I' ':I 'J il*6t:: ~ 3:M~ r, 
1\•:J 'J A j'IJ ';JJj 
I\ ':1 'J A j' 1) / 'itJti 
I\ ':1 'J A j' IJ / Jftftliltbb~ l, 
I\ ':1 'J A j' 1) ~lj' 7 ':1 'J 
1\•:J 'J ~ IJ ~'J.·- (tfi) 
1\ ':J 'J ~ 1) ~'J.·-
1 \ ':1 'J 1ft 3i~~· 
I \ ':I 'J 1ft 3i ~ ~ flilt af>;f'a l, 
1\•:J 'J ~ 1) ~~- 1J 5-
1\•:J 'J ~ IJ ~'J.·- 1J 5-J.taf)~ l, 
I \ ':I 'J 1ft 3i 
I\ ':I 'J )1*6 t:' / 
I\ ':1 'J Jm*B t:' / JEb~ 
~-Jv~ = 4 / i'-J- ·:~ i' 
ltbb• ( E ~ • • • 8rmn) 
1\•:J 'J 1/1\-~ltlti 
I\ ':I 'J 1/ I\-~ ltJtiltaf>~ l, 

-18-

DESCRIPTION 
FEED REVERSE LEVER 
FEED REVERSE SHAFT 
FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK 
FEED REGULATOR 
FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
FEED REGULATING SCREW 
D-RING 
FEED REGULATING DIAL 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD 
BALL JOINT 
BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
NUT 
FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET 
SCREW STUD (L=36.0) 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP. 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
OILING WICK 
NUT 
RETAINING RING (8mm) 
FEED REVERSE LEVER HOOK PLATE 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ttti .. tt-ti±~ 
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE 

13---

13 

' -~ 
~' 

9 
' 20 19 

I __ ~ 

14 

25 

• 

-19-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~+*& .. ~ttli±~ 
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE 

$8&fi~l ll 11t 
No PARTS No OTY 8&~ DESCRIPTION 

1 36907 1 !HJi.:t-et lHKOAT PLAIE BASE 
2 12120 4 tHJi±~.Lt~:bC THREADPLATEBASESCREW 7.85X20 
312136 4 lHJi±~.Lt~:bCIJ·;.t~-tr- WASHER 
4 36974 1 $HJi:Yt~ (1tiJ) (1/4" -3/8") (~$) THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (FRONT) (1/4" -3/8") (Std.) 
5 14024 2 $HJi:Yti:t (1l1J) .Lt~:b C SCREW 3/16X32 L=9. 5 
6 36974 1 !Uli:Yt~ (Ut) (1/4" -3/8") (t;$) THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (REAR) (1/4" -3/8") (Std.) 
7 14024 2 lHJi:Yti:t (Ut) .Lt~:b C SCREW 3/16X32 L=9. 5 
8 36971 1 iHJi"FtJi ('(IJ) (1/4" -3/8") (*I*) THROAT PLATE SUB-COVER (FRONT) (1/4" -3/8") (Std.) 
9 14013 2 tHlil'fli (1l1J) ll:.~:b C SCREW 9/64X40 L=5. 5 
10 36971 1 iHiil'~ (Ut) (1/4" -3/8") (~$) THROAT PLATE SUB-COVER (REAR) (1/4" -3/8") (Std.) 
11 14013 2 tUJi"'F~ <Ut> ll:.~:b C SCREW 9/64X40 L=5. 5 
12 40535 1 !Hi (1/4" ) (fl¥) THROAT PLATE (1/4") (Std.) 
13 4094 2 tH.Ii.Lt~:b C THROAT PLATE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5. 0 
14 14026 1 st~±~? I}!.-~ FELT 
15 12128C 1 ~ LJtJi~ ::f";(' (fJD FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK COMP. 
16 12128 1 ~LJf.li~::f";(' FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK 
17 12129 1 ~ LJtJi ~ ::f";(' :b Ctdl FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW STUD 
18 6339 1 ~ LJ tli:£f! ::f";(' .Lt~:b C FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW 
19 13076-01 1 ~ LJ f.li~ ::f~;b Ctdli- •;.t ~ NUT 7 /32X32 
20 10703 1 ~LJtJi:£1j::f";(':t;}.l;fiii'J ·;.t~"'- WASHER 
21 12127 1 ~LJfli FEED PLATE 
22 40515 1 ~ I.J It (1/4") (It$) FEED DOG (1/4") (Std.) 
23 10561 1 ~LJJt.LI:.~:bC FEED DOG SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
24 14507 2 ~ LJ f.litlp ;t FEED PLATE SUPPORT 
25 14013 4 ~ LJ f.litlp;t.Lt~:b C FEED PLATE SUPPORT SCREW 9/64X40 1=5. 5 
26 14513 1 ltf.li±~:h,~- (tfJ) (3/16" -5/16") (.$) THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (FRONT) (Std.) 
27 14013 4 ttf.li±~:h,~-(tfJ).LI:.~tlC SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
28 14513 1 SHJi±i;t1u~-(Ut) (3/16"-5/16") (*I$) THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (REAR) (Std.) 
29 14013 4 ttf.li± ~ :h 1 ~- (Ut) .LI:.~n C SCREW 9/64X40 L=5. 5 

-20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iJ'*±il' (;fi) .. f.l\* 
HOOK SADDLE(RIGHT), HOOK 

36 

18 

----24 1 

/ 
@ 

~27 

2 

29 

~' 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iJ'*±~ (;(5) .. iJ'* 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK 

tll8Mi.f} fl !&l£ 

No PARTS No OTY 
1 34315 1 
2 40854 1 
3 36902-01 1 
4 30502-13 1 
5 30502-14 2 
6 16407-05 1 
7 16407-06 2 
8 34754-03 1 
9 34314-10 1 
10 16407-12 1 
11 16407-11 1 
12 14505-03 1 
13 16407-04 3 
14 14005-17 1 
15 14005-19 1 
16 14005-18 3 
17 34754-01 1 
18 36905C 1 
22 14013 2 
23 37250 1 
24 37251 1 
25 14032 1 
26 14008 1 
27 36904 1 
28 12110 2 
29 12136 2 
30 36903 1 
31 14010 1 
32 10657 1 
33 10658 1 
34 10767 1 
35 14033 1 
36 15055 1 
37 14034 1 

-22-

DESCRIPTION 
BOBBIN 
HOOK COMP. 
HOOK (BODY) 
THREAD GUARD 
THREAD GUARD SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD 
NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
SCREW UNF No. 4 X 40 
HOOK GIB 
HOOK GIB SCREW 
HOOK SCREW 
FELT 
HOOK SET SCREW 
ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
HOOK COVER COMP. 
HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64 X 40 L=5. 5 
HOOK COVER SPRING 
HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW M3X0.5 L=5.0 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
FELT 
HOOK SADDLE 
HOOK SADDLE SCREW 7.85X20 L=26.0 
HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
FELT 
HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4. 5 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK 
PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
FELT 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



JJ' * ± ~ DLE (LEFT) . HOOK HOOK SAD 

1 

I 
@ 

22 

39 

30 

~-l 

28 

-23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iJ\ *±.g. (/.i) .. iJ' * 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

gB~If~ ~ ~~ 
No PARTS No OTY 
1 34315 1 
2 40854 1 
3 36902-01 1 
4 30502-13 1 
5 30502-14 2 
6 16407-05 1 
7 16407-06 2 
8 34754-03 1 
9 34314-10 1 
10 16407-12 1 
11 16407-11 1 
12 14505-03 1 
13 16407-04 3 
14 14005-17 1 
15 14005-19 1 
16 14005-18 3 
17 34754-01 1 
18 36905C 1 
22 14013 2 
23 37250 1 
24 37251 1 
25 14032 1 
26 14008 1 
27 36904 1 
28 12110 2 
29 12136 2 
30 36903 1 
31 14010 1 
32 10657 1 
33 10658 1 
34 10767 1 
35 14033 1 
36 15055 1 
37 14034 1 
39 14517 1 
40 6031-01 1 

-24-

DESCRIPTION 
BOBBIN 
HOOK COMP. 
HOOK (BODY) 
THREAD GUARD 
THREAD GUARD SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD 
NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
SCREW UNF No. 4 X 40 
HOOK GIB 
HOOK GIB SCREW 
HOOK SCREW 
FELT 
HOOK SET SCREW 
ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
HOOK COVER COMP. 
HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64 X 40 L=5. 5 
HOOK COVER SPRING 
HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW M3X0.5 L=5.0 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
FELT 
HOOK SADDLE 
HOOK SADDLE SCREW 7.85X20 L=26.0 
HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
FELT 
HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4. 5 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK 
PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
FELT 
BED SLIDE (1/4" -3/8") (Std.) 
BED SLIDE SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!fttJJ LJmHM <1 > 
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (1) 

5 

----6 
.. 

-25-

~-...!.. \. 
: -~5 
.. @ 

6.........__ \ 
.........__ 7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*'tJl LJ ~J!Hfit ( 1 ) 
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (1) 

rus~•-ij- Ill 
No PARTS No QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 
1 36319 2 ;(Aflb DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
2 36912 2 ~I!J;(A DRIVING KNIFE 
3 30075 2 011J;(AJ.I:.~tll.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 
4 37722 2 ;(;;f.fdj:t.J?- DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT COLLAR 
5 18028 4 ;(Afdl:t.J?-J.I:.~tll.: SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5.0 
6 36320 2 ;( Af~ ;( 11 Jl, DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT BUSHING 
7 8103 2 ;(AWl;( 11 J!,J.I:.~tl C SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5 
8 36914 2 ~~;(A~It FIXED KNIFE BRACKET 
9 36913 2 IWJ~;(A FIXED KNIFE 
10 11437 2 mJ~;(AJ.I:.~f& FIXED KNIFE RETAINING PLATE 
11 36915 4 ~~;(AJ.I:.~tlC SCREW 1/8X44 L=5.5 
12 36916 2 *~f~'~* THREAD RETAINING SPRING 
13 16219 2 *~t~l ~;;j'..J.I:.~tl c SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.3 
14 4211 2 *~t~l ~;;t..J.I:.~tl 1.: -r ':1 ,.. NUT M3X0.5 
15 14024 4 mJ~;(A~J.I:.~tll.: SCREW 3/16X32 L=5. 5 

-26-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~ LJ~~IHM (2) MER MECHANISM (2) THREAD TRIM 

/!/ 
26 

11 ~-

/ 32 

-27-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*t)J LJ fl~fll (2) 
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (2) 

$~~-ij- I& 

No PARTS No OTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 37810 1 ;(.A.Qt=~*(~) DRIVING KNIFE ARM (LEFT) 
2 18065 1 ;(.Aemt::~a:<~> ~tlt::. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
3 36918 1 ;(.A.fiii$6 DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
4 37812 1 ;(.Afdlt::~a:(tl:) ¥itll: HINGE SCREW M5X0.8 
5 90617 1 0 ':J t: .r. :,_, t: JOINT 
6 4135 1 RI!U\il 7 •:J t- NUT M5X0.8 
7 18065 1 ;(.A edit::~*(~) Jb!f)~ r.. SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14.0 
8 36321 1 ;( .Afdlt::~a: (~) DRIVING KNIFE ARM (RIGHT) 
9 18065 1 ;( .Afdit::~ * (~) ~tl t::. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
10 90617 2 0 •:J t: .r. :,_, t: JOINT 
11 30066 1 f. .A fib ii$6 ( tl:) .Lt. cVl tl t:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 
12 36919 1 ~3.-f:,_,t-fdl JOINT CONNECTING ROD 
13 4135 2 BI!U\il 7 •:J t- NUT M5X0.8 
14 37717 1 ;( A A :t I J :,_, ?"fiHi JOINT CONNECTING ROD SPRING HOOK 
15 4135 1 ;( A A :t IJ :,_, ?"!Jtli T •:J t- NUT M5X0.8 
16 90618 1 ;( A fdliit.a <~ > .Lt. «Vl tlt::. HINGE SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0 
17 4135 1 ;( .Aftllil~a <~> .Lt.«Vltl r.. ;- ·:1 t- NUT M5X0.8 
18 90625 1 ;( .A.fdlil$6 (~) .Lt.«Vltll: '? ':J ~ -v- WASHER 
19 36917 1 ;(;A'J=j:,.,'J DRIVING KNIFE CRANK 
20 8145-02 1 *i:1.1 LJ :t.J.L..:i:ltc-?- DRIVING KNIFE CRANK ROLLER 
21 38146 1 * t;JJ L) ;t.J .La. :f: It t::' :_., HINGE SCREW 3/16X32 L=15.5 
22 50103 1 *t;JJ L) ;t.J .L..:f: It-T •:J t- NUT 3/16X32 
23 37711 1 ;(A 'J? :_.,'}A :t IJ :,_,Jj" DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SPRING 
24 36325 1 j.;A'J=j:_.,'Jflb DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT 
26 11953 1 j.;A'J=j:_.,'J.fd!J.t.clf);bt::. SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
27 38149 1 ;( .A 'J =j :_., 'J :f: It I \ •:J ~ :,_, PACKING 
28 36323 1 'J vJ 4 t:~ SOLENOID BASE 
29 36317 2 ') v) 1' t:~ .Lt.«Vltll: SCREW M6X1.0 L=22.0 
30 28578 2 ') v) 1' t:~ .Lt.«Vltl t::.I"J ':J ~-v- WASHER 
31 36326 1 tJl L) tf! ;{. tJi DRIVING KNIFE CRANK CONNECTING LEVER 
32 30068 1 tJl L) tf!~tJiJl*S¥itll: HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 
33 13076-01 1 tJl L) tf!~tJiJI*St- ':J t- NUT 7/32X32 
34 38158 1 t}J L) tf! ~ t::' :_., ;Ja l: SCREW 15/64X28 L=12. 0 
35 50409 1 t}J L) if!;{ t:: :,_,;Q l:.T ':J t- NUT 15/64X28 
36 30105 1 *i:J.J L) ') v) -{ t: t::' :,_, PIN 
37 30124 2 *t}J L) ') v/ 1' t:t::_.,J..I:cV)~ (E~) RETAINING RING 
38 36327 1 ;f;ttli DRIVING KNIFE CRANK GUIDE BRACKET 
39 12418 1 ~;ttJi.Lt.«Vltll: (~) SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
40 200911 1 ;It ;{. tli .Lt. «Vl.DD. ;b l: ( tl: ) SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.2 
41 36328 1 ;( .A'J =j :,_,'}.At- •:JI\- DRIVING KNIFE CRANK STOPPER 
42 36329 1 j.;A'J=j:,_,'Jjj-{ t: DRIVING KNIFE CRANK GUIDE 
43 27178 2 ;(.A 'J? :,_,'} jj 4 t-: .Lt.«Vltll: SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0 
44 27186 2 ;(;A'J=j:,_,'Jjj.-ft:J.tclf);bl:I"J':J~"V- WASHER 
45 28068 1 ;( A 'J =j / 'J .A t- ':J I \.JJ:«Vltll: SCREW M5X0.8 L=20.0 
46 27186 1 ;(.A?? /'J .At- ':JI\J.t.cV);b l:'J ':J ~-v- WASHER 
47 30512 1 ;(.A.A. :f1J :,.,?"!Jt:::,., STUD 
48 36920 1 ;(.A.A. :f1J :,.,'}· JOINT CONNECTING ROD SPRING 

-28-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IDI17-*& KET TENSION BRAC 

" 

-29-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-T1Ji 
TENSION BRACKET 

ftn~jf-ij- ~ 

No PARTS No 
1 31005C 
2 31013 
3 31013-01 
4 31013-02 
5 31013-03 
6 31009 
7 31011 
8 10630 
9 30009 
10 19531 
11 19532 
12 19533 
13 28206 
14 37279 
15 10952 
16 10957 
17 31010 
18 10679 
19 10720 
20 30011 
21 31012 
22 10652 
23 20224 
24 20226-01 
25 20225 
26 10951 
27 10953 
28 10694 
29 10954 
30 10697 
31 10690 
32 10650 
33 34042-TA 
34 10545 
35 11142 
36 4221 
37 6604 
38 31205 
39 31207 
40 40506 
41 40583C 

QTY 
1 Bill~ tli < 'N"J!D 
1 *-ticVJ ') vI 1 t-: (fJl) 
1 *-*icVl ') vI 1 t-: 
2 *-ticVJ'Jvl1 t-:'J·;~.Y""-
4 *-ticVl'J vi 1 t-:t- ·;~ t--
1 'J vi 1 t-:~~·;~.:t-:,., 
1 *-ficVJ:t.J?-
2 *-tlcVJ:t.J ?-l.t.cVJ~ t.:. 
1 *-ticVJ:tJ ?-.A :1 1J 'J':/ 
4 RI!IT-.DD. 
2 jt-Jm 
2 ffDJl!.A :1 1J 'J':/ (fll. 4) 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

-3D-

DESCRIPTION 
TENSION BRACKET 
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID COMPLETE 
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 
WASHER 
NUT 
PACKING 
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID COLLAR 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=5.0 
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID COLLAR SPRING 
TENSION DISC (LARGE) 
TENSION RELEASING WASHER 
TENS I ON SPRING ( tP 1. 4) 
REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER 
REGULATING THUMB NUT 
TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG) 
TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT) 
TENSION RELEASING PLATE 
HINGE SCREW 
TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD 
TENSION ADJUSTING STUD (SHORT) 
TENSION ADJUSTING STUD (LONG) 
NUT 11/64X40 
TENSION DISC (SMALL) 
TENSION SPRING (THIN) 
REGULATING THUMB NUT 
THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
SCREW 2.3X80 L=12.2 
REGULATING THUMB NUT 
THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER 
SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.0 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0 
WASHER 
OIL WICK RETAINER 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=30.0 
WASHER 
SPACER 
TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~;m 
LUBRICATION 

1 

-31-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*SiEh 
LUBRICATION 

BB~Mi~ I& 
No PARTS No QTY 
1 40305C 1 
2 31129 1 
3 6333 1 
4 34107C 1 
5 36333 1 
6 6333 1 
7 31127 1 
8 6333 1 
9 30212C 1 
10 34045C 1 
11 36333 1 
12 6333 1 
13 40135C 1 
14 15087 1 
15 6333 1 
16 14907 1 
17 11106 1 
18 11108 1 
19 11069 4 
20 11071 2 
21 11070 2 
22 11080 1 
23 11069 1 
24 11085 1 
25 11069 1 
26 11085 1 
27 11069 2 
28 11085 2 
29 15034C 1 

~~ DESCRIPTION 
t :-J~h-7 <~.H> <7-k.:rrn~mJ 0 I L TUBE & OT[lYTCK 
tlll;t RETAINER 
tlfljt_J.t.llf);fd.J.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
f :-Jt.h-7' <M> Crflkltil/tJ:lM.)C ~ '"m> OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
tlfljt RETAINER 
till ;t J.t.llb tl 1.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
tlll;t RETAINER 
till ;t J.t.llb tl 1.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
t' :-JI,h -7· ct.t=l> <ll LJ fib )C ~ '"m> OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
t' :-J~h-7' <M> <rtm.:PM )C ~ '~ <:s> m> OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
tlll;t RETAINER 
till ;t J.t.llb tl 1.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
t' :-J~h-7' CtJD (1~'.:1? ~·J ~di-m> OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
tlll;t RETAINER 
tlfljt_J.t.llf);fd.J.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 , .... ,r Jib~':/? BED OIL TUBE CLAMP ,.. ,r Jib~':/? 7 .:x:J[, ~ OIL FELT 
-"{ ';I t: Jib ~ ';./ ? J.t.llb tl 1.: SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
)l LJ fdl )C ~ )[, 7 :I: Jl, ~ OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING) 
i! LJ fill )C ~ )t,Jibti:l <';I.:\=-~ PACKING 
i! LJ fdl )C ~ Ji,Jibti: OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
rfdl )C ~ '" <llin 7 x. '" ~ OIL FELT 
rfdi.)C ~ '" <.:PrdD 7 x.'""" OIL FELT 
""ffdi.)C ~'" <.:PJUD 7I.Jt, t--;lbtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
""ffdi.)C ~ '" (tJ:lfHI-:Q) 7 I.J[, ~ OIL FELT 
rflk.)C ~ '" <.:PM-=E:l> 7 x.'" ~;lbtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
/~';/? ~ IJ ~~·- 7 I.)[,"" OIL FELT 
1\ ';/? ~ IJ ';./~·- 7 I.)[, ""ilb*i OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
t:: .::.-Ji,7 .:1.-:i ;lb;t <t.H> OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP. 

-32-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*@i! 
BOBBIN WINDER 

-33-

24 

5 

8 

23 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*'~~ 
BOBBIN WINDER 

!B~ii~ 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 BS25420 
2 B062400 
3 B026040 
4 40126 
5 40125C 
6 40125 
7 40131 
8 40124 
9 B012400 
10 40129 
11 40127 
12 BS25413 
13 40128 
14 B025080 
15 B048060 
16 BS23651 
17 40137 
18 27179 
19 4135 
20 BS51262 
21 BS25478 
22 B062680 
23 35994 
24 BS38736 
25 BS38738 
26 BS38737 
27 B145446 
28 10693 
29 B108265 
30 37229 
31 40138 
32 28206 

-34-

DESCRIPTION 
BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 
WASHER 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP. 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING 
BALL BEARING 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL 
SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6.0 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET 
BOBBIN WINDER SPRING 
WASHER 
RETAINING RING 
SET SCREW M6X1 L=6.0 
SPRING 
BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0 
NUT 
BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD 
KNIFE 
SCREW 11/64X10 L=6.0 
PIN 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP. 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
BOBBIN WINDER T~NSION DISC 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING 
THUMB NUT 
SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 
RUBBER 
THUMB NUT WASHER 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I \ ':J? 1r ':J? l?lH* 
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) 

• 

-35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' \ ·:; 'J 'J. ·:; 'J II i* 
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) 

$~If{!} tl lll: 
No PARTS No aTY ~t. DESCRIPTION 
1 40573C 1 1\ ':J 'J 'J. ':J 'J I. 7 ~ IJ ~ $i (fJl) BACK TACK CYLINDER COMPLETE 
2 40573 1 I\ ':I 'J 'J. ':1 'J I. 7 ~ IJ ~ 'J.• BACK TACK CYLINDER 
3 60123-02 1 IC'l~Ui.:f..A t-v- t- JOINT 
4 60123-03 1 -171'v~-17 SILENCER 
5 28024 4 I. 7 ~ IJ ~'J.· J.l:.cV):t;} J.:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=45.0 
6 90625 4 J:. 7 ~ 1) ~ 'J.• J.l:. cV) :t;} J.:. r"J ':J ~ 'V - WASHER 
7 40572 1 ilt.a~-v?t- BACK TACK CYLINDER CONNECTING BAR 
8 4135 1 iit.a ~ "' ? t- Br.J. ;- ':I t- M5 NUT M5X0.8 
9 30804 1 ilt.a ~"' ? t- Br.J f&t- ':I t- M6 NUT M6X1.0 
10 40571 1 ilt.a ""j'IJ ':1 ? BACK TACK CYLINDER CRANK CONNECTION 
11 34410 1 ~ •J ~ 'J..il*a t: ~ PIN 
12 4839 2 ~ IJ ~ 1filt.a t: ~ .LI:.<VJ~ (E~ .. r/> 4) RETAINING RING ( r/> 4) 
13 34412 1 ~ 1) ~'J.·i!f!t.at=~ * BACK TACK CYLINDER CRANK 
14 10754 1 ~ IJ ~'J.·iJ.at::~ *•:t;} J.:. PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0 
15 BS07375 1 ''-·:~? v1\-.A -:t•J ~'i FEED REVERSE LEVER BACK TACK SPRING 
16 8140063 1 ''·:~? v1\-.A -:t•J ~'i.A t- ·:~,~- FEED REVERSE LEVER BACK TACK SPRING STOPPER 
17 B140063 1 ''-·-:~? v1\-;r. t-·-:~1~- STOPPER PIN 
18 8153132 1 ''-·-:~? v1\-.A t- ·:~,~-:;-:J.--:1 STOPPER PIN TUBE 

-36-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



131t1J ¥JI ~J: rf~ i* 
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) 

1 

I 

-37-

.. From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13111 tJfJ ~ J:.l t 111~ 
AUTOMATIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC) 

atl~IT-lS- Ill 
No PARTS No OTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 
1 40554 1 1311Jllfl~_t(f I. 7 ':/ 1) /51· FOOT IFTER CYLINDER 
2 40552 1 -;! ':J 'Y ~ :1 c ':J ? PUSH BLOCK 
3 35498 2 fir!'lf@=F'Y 9- 1-- I.)!,* JO I NT (ELBOW) . (SHORT) 
4 60123-03 1 -tt'f'v/"'7 SILENCER 
5 40555 1 fta'lffi=FC /'J"I.JI,* JO I NT (ELBOW) . (LONG) 
6 40553 1 'YIJ /'i:f=J'T•:J j-- FOOT LIFTER CYLINDER BRACKET 
7 28031 4 I. 7 'Y I) / 11• .if: eli) ;f';;l C SCREW M6X1.0 L=14.0 
8 10599 4 I. 7 'Y I) / 11• .if: eli) ;f';;l C fJ ':J 'Y """ - WASHER 
9 30066 2 'Y I) / 11• :f =J T ':J j-- .if: eli) ;f';;l C SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 
10 10599 2 'Y~/~:1?7~1--.lf:clbt.lt:.r:J~.Y""- WASHER 

-38-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-39-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1' ·;; =f-.. ::J - ~· l?lH* 
SWITCH, CABLE 

'OO.§Mi-ij- nl!l 
No PARTS No OTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 
1 40583-01 1 ~Hiclt.>'J vJ 4 t::'T-:n~; CABLE (2 LINES) 
2 30021-A 2 P.Allll.ti7.:J.--:i SHRINKABLE TUBE 
3 30020 2 J±tf_A IJ --;j SOLDERLESS SLEEVE 
4 40583-02 1 ~11-T.:J.--:i PROTECTING TUBE 
5 30186 2 ::J ;t .. ? 11 t::: ~ PIN CONTACT 
6 B153969 1 ::J ;t .. ? 11 12P THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID CONNECTOR (12P) 
7 BS03815 1 :::1 *? 11 :t.Jr\-12P CONNECTOR COVER (12P) 
8 31613 4 'T--:iJv?? ~?' <:*:> CABLE CLAMP (LARGE) 
9 8040 4 'T--:iJv??~-:1 <*) .1bY>~t.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 

10 30025 4 'T-?" Jv?? ~?' <*) .d:.cV>~ t.: IJ ·;~ ~ -v- WASHER 
11 39293 1 iF11 :,,A-{ •;~"f PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 
13 36431 1 .A-1' •;J7-:i?'T•':J t-- PUSH BUTTON SWITCH BRACKET 
14 12418 2 .A 4 •:; 7 -:i? 'T '':1 t-- .d:.cV>;fd. t.: SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
15 16287 2 .A-1'~7-:i?'T~t--.d:.cV:>:fd.t.:IJ~~-v- WASHER 
16 36442 1 .A-1' •:J7:t.J,\- SWITCH COVER 
17 39295 2 ::J*?11t:::~ PIN CONTACT 
18 39296 2 ::J *? 11 t:::~:t.J,\- PIN CONTACT COVER 
19 40579-01 1 .A-1' ·;~7'T--:iJv CABLE (2 LINES) 
20 60543 2 ::J ;t .. ? 11 t::: ~ PIN CONTACT 
21 60466 1 ::J ;t .. ? 11 15P CONNECTOR (15P) 
22 60479 1 :::1 *? 11 :hi\-15P CONNECTOR COVER (15P) 
23 30102 1 *~ LJ 'J vJ 4 t: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
24 30122 4 *~ LJ ') v) -{ t: .d:.bf:>;fd. 1.: SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 
25 40582-02 1 ~li7.:J.--:i PROTECTING TUBE 
26 30020 2 J±!J,A IJ--;j SOLDERLESS SLEEVE 
27 30021-A 2 Mllltti7.:J.--:i SHRINKABLE TUBE 
28 40582-01 1 *WLJ 'J v/ 4 t:'T--:iJv CABLE (2 LINES) 
29 30186 2 ::J*?11t:::, PIN CONTACT 
30 30022 5 'T--:i Jv?? ~-:1(11') CABLE COVER (SMALL) 
31 8040 5 'T--:i Jv?? :,?' (IJ') .d:.bf:>:fd. t.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
32 30025 5 .;-- -:J Jv?? ~ -:1 (II'> .d:.bf:>:fd. t:IJ ., ~ -v- WASHER 

-40-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~J±~1* 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

-41-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ggJ±~~ 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

$6M!~ tH& 
No PARTS No OTY ra~ DESCRIPTION 

1 30727 1 v=¥~ v-11 REGULATOR 
2 30733 1 fft.J t PRESSURE GAUGE 
3 70566 1 lcfi•-=F.A 1-- v- 1-- < rt> 6) JOINT 
4 30744 1 =- '/ :1 }~ NIPPLE 
5 30728 1 v~~ v-11 7?7·;~ 1-- REGULATOR BRACKET 
6 30729 2 77 7 ';/ 1--lblf.>:Q 1.: SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0 
7 30730 2 7 7 7 ';/ 1-- J.t.clf.>:Q 1.: '1- ';/ 1-- NUT M6X1. 0 
8 28578 2 777-:;I--J.t.clf.>:QC.A:1~~~ry-:;~~- SPRING WASHER 
9 10599 2 77 7 ·;~ t--J.t.clf.>n cry·;~~~- WASHER 
10 40558 1 rJ v 11 ~ -T ~ -7 ( r/> 6-800nm) URETHANE TUBE ( r/> 6-800mm) 
11 30720C 1 11Utt# C2il) $B SOLENOID VALVE COMPLETE (2 STATIONS) 
12 70567 1 IC'If@-=F.::r:J~;f- ( r/> 6) JO I NT (ELBOW) 
13 30720-02 2 -tt1v~-tt SILENCER 
14 30720-03 1 :17 .;·c1 <'' ·;~? 11 ·;~? > PLUG C1 (BACK TACK) 
15 30720-03 1 :17 ~C1 (Ellbtlfl.?t..tlf) PLUG C1 (FOOT LIFETR) 
16 39374 1 IC'!f*I-=F.A 1-- v-I--C2 (1\•;~? 11 •;_~?) JOINT C2 (BACK TACK) 
17 39374 1 ICfiM-=F.A 1-- v-I--C2(13!1t1Jtlfl.?t..tlf) JOINT C2 (FOOT LIFTER) 
18 40557-01 1 7-7 }~ (I\ ';I ? 11 ';/ ? ) CABLE (BACK TACK) 
19 30186 2 ::J-*?11t::~ PIN CONTACT 
20 40557-01 1 7-7 J~ ( EIII:Jtlfl ;t..t If) CABLE (FOOT LIFTER) 
21 30186 1 ::J-*?11t::~ PIN CONTACT 
22 30185 1 ::1 -*? 11 6P CONNECTOR 6P 
23 40559 1 rJ v 11 ~ -T ~ -7 ( r/> 4-100m, 1 \ •;~ ? 11 •;~ ? ) URETHANE TUBE ( r/> 4-100m, BACK TACK) 
24 40559 1 '7 v 11 ~-T ~ -7 ( r/> 4-900m, ElliMIJI ;t..t If) URETHANE TUBE ( r/> 4-900m. FOOT Ll FTER) 
25 8130 4 tlitt:t:t.on.*n t.: WOOD SCREW 
26 30750 2 ?v11 ~-T~-7m*6JIV\~ ~ URETHANE TUBE TIE 
27 30750 1 7-7J~.I'f:I*6Jkr\~ ~ CABLE TIE 

-42-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i-tJI~ (1) 
ACCESSORIES (1) 

-43-

46 l 
' 

• 

~ . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



{\j"JI~ ( 1 ) 
ACCESSOR I ES (1 ) 

$~-~ Iii: 

No PARTS No OTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 

1 8132-B 1 ~~~~m~a ACCESSORIES PACK 
5 N0122 6 ~t DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
6 34315 6 if- t:: / BOBB I N 
7 8121 1 ~74 ~~- (1]') SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
8 8120 1 ~741~- (cp) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
9 8118 1 ~741~- (:;k:) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
10 19473 1 +* ~74 r\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
11 10747 1 i'\1ll v/7 (1/16 4 /7) WRENCH ( 1/16" ) 
12 19457 1 :;'\jlj v/7 (2. 5 ~ 1)) WRENCH ( 2. 5 mm ) 
13 19458 1 i'\1ll v /7 (3 ~ 1)) WRENCH ( 3 mm ) 
14 19459 1 i'\1llv/7 (4 ~ 1)) WRENCH ( 4 mm) 
15 19460 1 :1\jlj v/7 (5 ~ IJ) WRENCH ( 5 mm ) 
16 19462 1 ;1. fl * v /7 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
17 8125 1 iBI~ L OILER 
18 11193 1 iBI 0 I L 
21 8124 1 ~ .Y/t.JI~- MACHINE COVER 
22 1 094 7 1 * .tr "C -1! ·:~ 1-- THREAD UNW I NDER COMP. 
23 34795 2 ::J-7-:i:lt (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A) 
24 36416 2 :::1 -7-:i: It (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B) 
25 36415C 1 iBI:i:lt (*,H) DRIP PAN COMP. 
26 36415 1 iBI:i:lt DRIP PAN 
21 Bo81oo1 1 im*i o 1J :,.,'f o-R lNG 
28 B140518 1 iBI*i: DRAIN SCREW . 
29 34798 1 ~J:. lf~f$ KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT 
30 34802 1 ~J:.If~f$!1:.~~ RETAINING RING 
31 36425 1 .J:.If-T::J KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM 
32 36426 < n ~J:.If-T::J A-"{-"t- ( t =0. 1) SPACER ( t =0. 1) 
33 36427 < n .J:.If-T::J A-"{-.fj-- ( t =0. 2) SPACER ( t =0. 2) 
34 36428 < n .J:.If-T::J A-"{-"t- ( t =0. 3) SPACER ( t =0. 3) 
35 34800 1 .J:.If-T::J ~ Lr\* SPRING 
36 37313 1 HilJ:.If-T::J lm~tl L. SCREW 5/16X18 L=16. 0 
37 1773 2 H~J:.If-T::J$1J~!tl L. ADJUSTING SCREW 15/64X28 L=30. 0 
38 101520 2 ~J:.If-T::J$1W!t1L.7·:~ 1-- NUT 
39 36417C 1 ~J:.If~~- (~,H) KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP. 
40 36417 1 HilJ:. If~~ t$ KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER 
41 36423 1 HilJ:. l·f~ ~ t$ c-?- KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER 
42 36424 1 HilJ:.If~~tfC-7-l.l:.~tl L. SCREW STUD 
43 34797 1 llilJ:. If tO:: .Q 3; KNEE Ll FTER ROCK SHAFT HUB 
44 37313 1 ~J:.IftO::.Q3;ll:.~tlL. SCREW 5/16Xl8 L=16.0 
45 37314 1 HilJ:.If.ti:"C$ib KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER 
46 37313 1 .J:.If.ti:"C$ibll:.~tl L. SCREW 5/16X18 L=16. 0 
47 37318C 1 l!ilEi"CI~·;~ 1-- (~,H) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP. 
48 11169 2 ~.Y/1::/~ (:t.J.:¥1::/~) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
49 11170 4 ~ .Y /1:: /~ (t.J =¥ 1:: /~) ll:.~tl L. SCREW 6. 75X24 L=7. 5 
50 11171 2 ~ .Y / 1:: / ~:i: It MACH I NE HINGE CONNECT! ON CUSHION 
51 6052 4 ~ .Y /1:: / ~:i: It ll:.~tl L. WOOD SCREW 
52 70766 1 *t1.1 LJ 'J v/ 4 ~si~J:Iff$ DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT LIFTING ROD 
54 11196 1 t:: / -1! ·:~ 1-- TWEEZERS 
55 38264 2 J:.*li*til- ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
56 30601 2 J:.*Ji*til-ll:.~tl L. SCREW M5XO. 8 L=l 0. 0 
57 90625 2 J:.tli*til-ll:.~tl L. 'J •;~ .Y ~ WASHER 
59 30012 2 ill!~~ A -:1 1J /'J" (;t:) TENSION SPRING (THICK) 
60 36912 2 nli.J;I. A DRIVING KNIFE 
61 36913 2 1m~ ;I. A FIXED KNIFE -----------------------------------------------------56 15060 1 1 ~ •;~ 'J A :i IJ / 'ftil-tJill:.~tl L. SCREW 5/16X24 L=16. 0 

i!: *$~ I;J:~.Y/fi{;J-ItlWI:, P17, P18""C:~TNo.343500)tlL. (;t-"{v-~iJIJ) ex tiT .QtO)""C:iV).Qo 
NOTE: Replace the screw with other screw No.34350(operator side) shown in page 17, 18 prior to 

machine installation. 

I I I I 
-44-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i'.I"Jm~ (2) 
ACCESSORIES (2) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



itll~ ( 2) 
ACCESSOR I ES (2) 

tll~lf-ij- tl lf 
No PARTS No OTY ~~ 

1 40303 1 ""}!, 1--:ff- ~ (~) 
2 40303-01 1 J"{JI, 1--:ff- ~ (A) 
3 40303-02 1 J"{JI, 1--:ff- ~ (B) 
4 40303-03 1 I'{JL-1--:ff-~ (C) 
5 37288 2 J"{JI, 1-- :ff- ~ (B) m!l~tl t.: 
6 37288 2 J"{JI, 1-- jj- ~ (c) J.l::clf>:fd, t.: 
7 12294-06 1 J"{JI, 1--:ff- ~ (D) 
8 15081 2 J"{JI, 1-- jj- ~ (D) *:fd, t.: 
9 11142 2 "'~1--:ff-~(D)*:fd,t.:ry~~~-
10 11830 1 J"{JL-1--:ff-t-: (D) ·y~~:fd,t:. 
11 17529 1 ~WB~;ttf 
12 37102 2 ~I±IB~;ttfiSI~;- ·;~ 1--
13 31613 1 ~l±lft.:::J-~??~:1 
14 34629 1 :::J-~??~:1J.I::cli>:fd.t:.*J"{~j--jj-~(C)J.I::cli>tlt.: 
15 28138 2 J"{JI, 1-- jj- ~ (A) J.l::clf>:fd, t:. 
16 10599 2 J"{~j--:ff-t:(A)J.I::cli>tlt.:ry~~~-
17 28138 2 J"{JI, 1-- jj- ~ (B) J.l::clf>:fd, t.: 
18 10599 2 "'~1--:ff-t-:(B)J.I::cli>:fd,t.:ry~~~-
19 40584 1 J"{JI, 1--:ff- t: (:;k*!) 

-46-

DESCRIPTION 
BElT GUARD COMP. 
BElT GUARD (A) 
BElT GUARD (B) 
BElT GUARD (C) 
SCREW M4XO. 7 l=5.0 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 
BELT GUARD (D) 
WOOD SCREW 
WASHER 
THUMB SCREW 
SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT 
NUT M6X1 
CABLE CLAMP 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 
SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
WASHER 
SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
WASHER 
BELT GUARD COMP. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J.. 
-..J 
I 

~ '"'.;;t;;: 
"/-~~ 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

A ~ 
itrtl it~ t!J1lf!jt 

GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE VIBRATING 
CLAMP PRESSER 

FOOT 

inch mm 

1/8" 3.2 10002 16522 

5/32" 4 10074 16521 

3/16" 4.8 10003 16523 

7/32" 5.6 10004 16524 

1/4" 6.4 10005 16525 

5/16" 7.9 10006 16526 

3/8" 9.5 10007 16527 

1/2" 12.7 10009 16529 

5/8" 15.9 10011 16531 
• 

3/4" 19 10012 16532 

LPWN-28BLC 

l ~ 
rt-1lf!;t ttti 

UFTING THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER 

FOOT 

10182 40532 

10344 40544 

10183 40533 

10184 40534 

10185 40535 

10186 40536 

10187 40537 

10189 40539 

10191 40541 

10192 40542 

- :;J - ~ 
~ 0 

~ 
0 0 

r--.... 0 

~ ~ ~ 0 

~ 
0 

" ----iaLJij ttti~~ (ftl) tt ti"F ti (ftl) ttti±~ ~Lti 7o1.J"-1f-r 
(it) (it) :t.u\-(iifl) 

(it) 

FEED DOG THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE BED SUDE FINGER GUARD 
SUPPORT SUB-cOVER BASE COVER 

(FRONT)/(REAR) (FRONT)/(REAR) (FRONT)/( REAR) 

40512 36973 36970 14512 12231 10937-01 

40524 36973 36970 14512 12231 10937-Q1 

40513 36973 36970 14513 12232 10937-01 

40514 36973 36970 14513 12232 10937-Q1 

40515 36974 36971 14513 14517 10937-Q1 

40516 36974 36971 14513 14517 10937-D2 

40517 36974 36971 14514 14517 10937-02 

40519 36975 36972 14514 14518 10937-Q4 

40521 36975 36972 14515 14518 10937-Q5 

40522 36975 36972 14515 14518 10937-Q6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
11-3, IMADO 1-CHOME, TAITO-KU TOKYO 111-8534, JAPAN 
TEL: +81-3-3872-6173 (Overseas Dept.) 
FAX:+81-3-3873-6596 

.. 

E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http: I /www.seiko-sewing.cojp/ 

Parts No. PB88950(0604) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




